RSC Advances
This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available

Table 1. Description and trial levels of studied factors in preparation of magnetic nanoparticles
loaded with montelukast
Studied variables Levels
I                           II II
Gum rosin content (G) (mg) 10 12.5 15
Drug/gum (D/G) (%) 50 75 100
MNPs content (M) (µg) 850 1000 1500
Table 2. Different formulations of rosin nanoparticles loaded with MNPs and montelukast using
Box-Benken design
Formulation code Rosin Gum content
(mg)
Drug/gum
(%)
MNPs content
(µg)
G10D75M850 10 75 850
G10D50M1000 10 50 1000
G10D75M1500 10 75 1500
G10D100M1000 10 100 1000
G12.5D100M850 12.5 100 850
G12.5D100M1500 12.5 100 1500
G12.5D75M1000 12.5 75 1000
G12.5D50M1500 12.5 50 1500
G12.5D50M850 12.5 50 1000
G15D75M850 15 75 850
G15D75M1500 15 75 1500
G15D100M1000 15 100 1000
G15D50M1000 15 50 1000
Page 7 of 32 RSC Advances
R
S
C